MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

CHAPTER 186

H. P. 958 — L. D. 1188

AN ACT Providing for the Fee for Examination by the Office of State Fire Marshal of Plans for the Construction of Hotels or Motels with 2 or More Stories.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

25 MRSA § 2450, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 293, § 4, is further amended to read:

The fee for examination by the Commissioner of Public Safety through the State Fire Marshal of each set of plans for construction, reconstruction or repairs of public buildings, hospitals, convalescent, nursing or boarding homes to be licensed by the Division of Hospital Services, Department of Human Services, theaters or other place of public assembly, **hotels or motels of 2 or more stories**, or examination of a set of plans for construction, reconstruction or repairs to any other type of building, on request, shall be \$15.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 187

H. P. 990 — L.D. 1227

AN ACT to Revise the Statutes Governing Chemical Control of Rodents as Agricultural Pests.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

22 MRSA § 1471-N, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 65, is repealed.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 188

H. P. 992 — L. D. 1229

AN ACT to Amend the Frozen Dairy Products Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

7 MRSA § 832, sub-§ 2, last sentence is repealed as follows:

They shall contain no fats or oils other than butter fat except those necessarily contained in the flavoring

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 189

S. P. 426 — L.D. 1295

AN ACT to Revise the Fees for the Licensing of Psychologists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA § 3833, 1st sentence, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 186, is further amended to read:

There shall be paid to the board chairman by each applicant for a permanent license a fee of \$50 for the initial application and a fee of \$50 an amount not to exceed \$75 for the examination.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 3835, 1st sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 767, § 45, is further amended to read:

The board shall have authority to adopt and enforce rules and regulations requiring to require every person having a license to practice, which is granted by that the board to pay a biennial registration renewal fee of \$20 \$40.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 190

H. P. 762 - L. D. 942

AN ACT to Exempt from Sales Taxes Depreciable Machinery Used in Commercial Farming and Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- 36 MRSA § 2013, sub-§ 3 is enacted to read:
- 3. Exemption for large purchase after certification. No sales tax shall be paid